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Guide d’utilisation........................................................................................................... 1
Télécommande .............................................................................................................. 1
Socle ............................................................................................................................. 2
Toutes les images dans ce manuel sont données uniquement à titre de référence, 
l’apparence et l’écran doivent être conformes au produit final.

ACCESSOIRES 



6FRA

F
ra

n
ça

is

POUR COMMENCER A

43



Mixbar
Press to move focus. Press and 
hold to confirm.

VIDAA tv

AV

HDMI1

HDMI2

HDMI3

Vol+

Vol-

Power Off
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8.   Port d'entrée USB1/USB2

4.

2. Port de sortie OPTIQUE
1.   

Port d’entrée AV

Vue arrière

3.

6. Port d'entrée HDMI2

9. Entrée CI
10. Sortie CASQUE

PIÈCES GÉNÉRALES 

Port d’entrée RF - Pour connecter une antenne externe.
5. Port d'entrée HDMI3

7. Port d'entrée HDMI1

1 2 3 4
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PRÉPARATION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

INSTALLATION DES PILES
Installez les piles comme indiqué ci-dessous. Veillez à ce que les bornes + et - sont 
orientées comme indiqué dans le compartiment à piles (Fig 1).

DURÉE DE VIE DES PILES
- Les piles durent normalement un an, mais cela dépend de la fréquence d’utilisation 
de la télécommande.
- Remplacez les piles s’il est impossible d’utiliser la télécommande pour commander 
l’appareil.
- Utilisez deux piles sèches AAA.

REMARQUE :
Ne faites pas tomber la télécommande, ne marchez pas dessus et ne l’exposez pas
à des chocs. Cela pourrait endommager des composants ou entraîner un
dysfonctionnement.
Retirez les piles si vous n’allez pas utiliser la télécommande pendant une longue
période.

UTILISATION DE LA 
TÉLÉCOMMANDE

Fig 1 Fig 2

Dirigez la télécommande vers le 
capteur du panneau avant à une 
distance ne dépassant pas les 6 m et 
dans un angle de 60° avec le 
téléviseur (Fig 2).

REMARQUES :
- La distance peut varier en fonction 
de la luminosité de la pièce.
- Ne dirigez pas de lumières fortes 
directement sur le capteur de la 
télécommande.
- Ne placez aucun objet entre la 
télécommande et le récepteur de la 
télécommande. 
- N’utilisez pas cette télécommande 
lorsque vous utilisez simultanément 
une télécommande d’autre 
équipement.

Capteur de la 

télécommande
Pousser

Ouvrir

Pousser
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(ARC)
HDMI3

5 mA

HDMI2 HDMI1
EARPHONE

CI+

(ARC)
HDMI3 USB1

USB2

5V---500mA

HDMI2 HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE
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HDMI2 HDMI1
EARPHONE

CI+

(ARC)
HDMI3 USB1

USB2

5V ---500mA

HONE

CI+

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

MAINS~ RJ45 VIDEO

AV IN

L R DVB-T2OPTICAL
DVB-S2

(13/18V    400mA)
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Assurez-vous d’appuyer sur la touche ALLUMER/ÉTEINDRE pour mettre le téléviseur
en mode veille et débranchez la fiche d’alimentation avant de l’entretenir.
Si la surface est extrêmement sale, essuyez-la avec un chiffon trempé dans une
solution d’eau savonneuse que vous essorez bien, puis essuyez à nouveau avec un
chiffon sec.
N’utilisez jamais d’alcool, de benzène, de diluant, de liquide de nettoyage ou d’autres
produits chimiques. Et n’utilisez pas d’air comprimé pour enlever la poussière.
Nettoyez le lecteur avec un chiffon doux et sec, la garantie est annulée EN CAS de
rayures sur le panneau d'affichage.

Contactez un professionnel pour obtenir de l’aide lors du montage mural de votre
téléviseur. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages causés au produit ou
des blessures qui vous sont infligées, si vous installez le téléviseur vous-même.
N’installez pas le téléviseur sur un mur lorsqu’il est allumé. Cela pourrait provoquer des
blessures corporelles résultant d’une décharge électrique.
Utilisez des vis standard M6 × 8 mm (4 unités) pour installer ce téléviseur.

ENTRETIEN 

MONTAGE MURAL 

Arrière de votre téléviseur
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Votre téléviseur pourrait être emballé avec le socle et l’écran séparés. Avant d’utiliser ce 
téléviseur, il faut commencer par installer le support conformément aux consignes 
ci-dessous.

Étape 1
Placez l’écran face vers le bas sur un chiffon doux ou un coussin pour éviter de 
l’endommager.

Étape 2
Alignez le support avec le bas de l’écran, puis insérez avec force l’extrémité du 
support jusqu’à ce que l’écran soit complètement assis sur le support.

Étape 3
Serrez les vis fournies avec un tournevis.

REMARQUES :
1) Débranchez toujours la prise d’alimentation avant l’installation ou le 
retrait du support de l’écran. 

2) Pour éviter d’endommager l’écran, contactez l’un de nos partenaires pour 
l’installation ou le retrait du support.

INSTALLATION DU SUPPORT 
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 



49 kWh/1000h

50 kWh/1000h
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Choisir un bon emplacement pour la télévision, dans un endroit propre, à distance de 
sources de chaleur (soleil, radiateurs, cheminée), de plantes (pollen, poussière, eau) et 
du sol (risque de chocs, poussière)

A chaque installation ou en cas de déplacement

A chaque utilisation

A chaque utilisation

Éteindre le téléviseur après 
utilisation et le débrancher en 
cas d’inutilisation prolongée

Ne pas placer de tissu, de 
papier ou d'autres matériaux 
sur les orifices situés sur le 
dessus, sur les côtés ou à 
l'arrière du téléviseur

56FRA
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A chaque installation ou en cas de déplacement

Nettoyage : une fois par semaine
Autres : pendant toute la vie du produit

Ranger soigneusement la télécommande et ne 
pas l’exposer à un liquide et vérifier 
régulièrement l’état des piles de la 
télécommande pour éviter la corrosion des 
contacts

Nettoyer l'écran avec un chiffon doux et sec 
après avoir éteint et débranché le téléviseur, ne 
pas mouiller l’appareil et éviter les sprays à vitre 
et autres agents d’entretien domestique

FRA57
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Service après-vente

Si vous rencontrez un problème lors de l’utilisation de votre appareil, suivez d’abord les 

étapes suivantes :

- Assurez-vous que les instructions d’utilisation sont respectées, y compris celles des 

chapitres relatifs au nettoyage, à l’entretien et à la maintenance.

- Consultez l’outil de diagnostic pour aider à résoudre les problèmes via le site Web :

FR : www.electrodepot.fr/sav

BE : www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav/www.electrodepot.be/nl/dnv

ES : www.electrodepot.es/servicio-postventa

Si, malgré ces tentatives, le problème n’est pas résolu :

Appareil sous garantie

- Demandez de l’aide pour votre appareil via le site Web ci-dessus.

- Appelez le service au numéro de téléphone indiqué sur votre reçu/facture.

La garantie fixée à un minimum de 2 ans*, à compter de la date d’achat de l’appareil, 

couvre les frais de déplacement jusqu’à votre domicile, l’intervention et les pièces de 

rechange.

* Hors garantie tranquillité d’esprit ou garantie étendue.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les défauts et leurs conséquences résultant d’interventions et/ou de 

réparations du produit effectuées par l’utilisateur ou un tiers non professionnel ne peuvent 

donner lieu à l’application de la garantie légale ou commerciale.

Appareil hors garantie

- Les frais de garantie ne sont plus pris en charge, mais une intervention à domicile reste 

possible.

• Si vous souhaitez réparer l’appareil par vos propres moyens, les pièces détachées sont

disponibles via le site web : www.electrodepot.fr/sav/piècesdétachées

ATTENTION : Toute intervention et/ou réparation du produit par l’utilisateur ou un tiers non 

professionnel peut mettre en péril la sécurité des personnes et des biens.
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• Pour les particuliers et les réparateurs professionnels, ces pièces sont disponibles au

moins 7 ans après la date d’achat d’un nouvel appareil et selon ses spécificités :

- Sources d'alimentation externes

- Télécommandes

• Pour les réparateurs professionnels, ces pièces sont disponibles au moins 7 ans après la

date d’achat d’un nouvel appareil et selon ses spécificités :

- Sources d'alimentation internes

- Connecteurs pour recorder des équipements externes (câble, antenne, USB, DVD et

Blue-Ray)

- Concentrateurs

- Batteries et accumulateur

- Modules DVD/Blue-Ray si disponible

- Modules HD/SSD le cas échéant
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Mixbar
Press to move focus. Press and 
hold to confirm.

VIDAA tv

AV

HDMI1

HDMI2

HDMI3

Vol+

Vol-

Power Off
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MAINS~ RJ45 VIDEO

AV IN

L R DVB-T2OPTICAL DVB-S2
(13/18V    400mA)

1 2 3 4

5

6

7

8

10
9

8. USB1/USB2 input terminal

2. OPTICAL output terminal
1. RJ45

5. HDMI3 input terminal

10. EARPHONE output terminal

Back View

GENERAL PARTS

3. AV input terminal

6. HDMI2 input terminal

4.

7. HDMI1 input terminal(ARC)

9. CI+ input terminal

ANTENNA input terminal-Pour connecter une antenne externe.



E
n

g
lis

h

GETTING STARTED A

ENG10

Pause/play

Red / green / yellow / blue key. 
Use as a navigation link or 
programedit menu.

Power Standby button: 
Power on/Standby

Select a channel or
input numbers

Press this button to open
the program channel guide

Setting Menu

Navigation buttons
(Up/Down/Left/Right)

Under the Menu or App, 
return to the previous place 

Volume (up/down)
Display the information of

the digital channel you are viewing

Press this button to switch

Quick access to FREE

on or off teletext

Quick access buttons to
apps or to some functions

Input selecting button

Press to display the avorite 
channel list which you stored 
beore.

on-screen keyboard

Exit the menu or exit the 
application

Display the Home screen

Channel (up/down)

Mute and restore sound
Display the current program 
information
Select the deezer
In the homepage, edit APK
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REMOTE CONTROL PREPARATION

BATTERY INSTALLATION
Install the batteries as the following pictures. Be sure + and – terminals are positioned
as indicated in the battery compartment (Fig1).

SERVICE LIFE OF BATTERIES
- The batteries normally last for one year although this depends on how often the
remote control is used.
- If the remote control fails to work even when it is operated near the player, replace the
batteries.
- Use two size AAA dry batteries.

NOTE:
Do not drop, step on or otherwise impact the remote control. This may damage the

parts or lead to malfunction.
If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the batteries.

REMOTE CONTROL
OPERATION

Point the remote control from no more
than about 6m from the remote control
sensor and within about 60°of the
front of the player (Fig2).

NOTES:
- The operating distance may vary
according to the brightness of the
room.
- Do not point bright light at remote
control sensor.
- Do not place objects between the
remote control and the remote control
sensor.
- Do not use this remote control while
simultaneously operating the remote
control of any other equipments.

Fig1 Fig2

Remote Control
SensorPush

Open

Push
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Ensure all the cables are disconnected from the main unit before connecting to AC power
source.

Read through the instructions before connecting other equipment.

CONNECTING TO AC POWER SOURCE

CONNECT EXTERNAL ANTENNA TO UNIT
Install external antenna into antenna jack for best picture.

Outdoor
antenna
amplifierIndoor

antenna
amplifier

Power plug
of antenna
amplifier

75 OHM
antenna
plug

To power outlet

BASIC CONNECTION

Antenna
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HDMI CONNECTION

EARPHONE CONNECTION

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

HDMI2 HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE
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USB CONNECTION

INSERT A CI CARD

AV (COMPOSITE VIDEO) CONNECTION

MAKE SURE ALL THE EQUIPMENTS AND POWER CORD ARE CONNECTED PROPERLY 

AND THE UNITIS SET IN CORRECT MODE BEFORE KINDS OF OPERATIONS

MAINS~ RJ45 VIDEO

AV IN

L R DVB-T2OPTICAL
DVB-S2

(13/18V    400mA)

HDMI2 HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE
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MAKE SURE ALL THE EQUIPMENTS AND POWER PLUG ARE
CONNECTED PROPERLY AND THE UNIT IS SET IN CORRECT MODE

BEFORE KINDS OF OPERATIONS.

- Press STANDBY button on the unit or remote control to power ON the unit ;
press it again to power OFF (standby mode) the unit

SELECT DESIRED PROGRAM
1. Press CH+ button to play next channel.
2. Press CH- button to play previous channel.
3. Press number buttons on remote control directly to select desired program.
NOTE: Press -/-- button repeatedly to switch the digit.

VOLUME CONTROL
- Press VOL+ or VOL- to adjust the level of current volume.
Available range: 0-100.

MUTE CONTROL
- Press MUTE button to mute the sound, press it again to turn on the sound.

SOURCE SETTING
- Press SOURCE button on the remote control to display the sources list.
- Press UP or DOWN navigation button to select desired input source, and then press OK
button to confirm selection.

BASIC OPERATIONS
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Be sure to press POWER button to set the player to the standby mode and disconnect
the power plug before maintaining the player.

If the surface is extremely dirty, wipe clean with a cloth which has been dipped in a weak
soap-water solution and wrung out thoroughly, and then wipe again with a dry cloth.

Never use alcohol, benzene, thinner, cleaning fluid or other chemicals. And do not use
compressed air to remove dust.

Wipe the player with a dry, soft cloth IN CASE there are scratches on the display panel
the warranty is void.

Contact a professional for assistance when wall mounting your TV. We are not
responsible for any damage to the product or injury to yourself, if you mount the TV on your
own.

Do not wall mount the TV while TV is turned on. It may cause personal injury due to
electric shock.

Use standard M6* 8 mm screws (4 pieces) to mount this TV.

MAINTENANCE

WALL MOUNTING

Back of your TV
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Your TV may be packaged with the Stand and the Cabinet separated. Before enjoying this
TV, please carry out the Stand Installation according to the instructions below.

Step 1
Place the TV faced down on a soft cloth or cushion to prevent the panel from being
damaged.

Step 2
Align the Stand with TV bottom and then force the end of stand until the TV is fully
seated on the stand.

Step 3
Tighten the included screws with a screw driver.

NOTES:
1) Unplug the power plug first when installing or removing the TV Stand.
2) To avoid any damage to this TV, contact one or more partner for assistance when
installing or removing the TV stand.

STAND INSTALLATION
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SPECIFICATIONS

TV QLED UHD 43

3840x2160

1.07G

UHD DTV (receives digital channels,satellite,TV guide,teletext
display,multi-language display) DVB-T/C/T2/S/S2

3600:1

16:9

108W

1010

5.6kg

Removable, in 2 parts

5ºC—40ºC

(2xLR03/AAA 1.5V batteries, not supplied)

Built-in 2x10W

Optical, Headphone

PVR(digital video recorder)

Video:.avi.ts.mpeg.mp4.mov.mkv.flv.mts.m4v.3gp,etc.

Music: .mp3.mka.avi.mp4.mov.ts.ogg,etc.

Photos:.jpeg.bmp.png.gif,etc.

2.400Ghz~2.497GHz(2.4GHz ISM Band)
4.900GHz~5.845GHz(5.0GHz ISM Band)

13dbm

Antenas(T2 and S2), HDMI, AV/Audio in, USB, CI+, RJ45

5V    0.5A

115 615

AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 

ED43EA11UHD-MM-10007579

LQ43W03MS72690



E
n

g
lis

h

CFOR REFERENCE

53ENG

10007579-ED43EA11UHD-MM

0.5W

-

49

F

108cm;43 inches

3840x2160

49 kWh/1000h

50 kWh/1000h

3840 px

2
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0
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10
8 c
m

EDENWOOD 10007579_ED43EA11UHD-MM
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ALGEMENE ONDERDELEN 
AFSTANDSBEDIENING 
DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING VOORBEREIDEN 
BASISVERBINDING 

 
ALGEMENE BEDIENING 
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MEDIA AFSPELEN 
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ATV EN ANDERE MODI 

 
ONDERHOUD 
BEVESTIGEN AAN DE MUUR 
VOETSTUKINSTALLATIE 
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PROBLEEMOPLOSSING 
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BEDIENING B

TER REFERENTIE C 
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AAAN DE SLAG

 

 
 

Gebruikshandleiding ....................................................................................................... 1 
Afstandsbediening .......................................................................................................... 1 
Steun ............................................................................................................................. 2 
Alle afbeeldingen in deze handleiding dienen slechts ter referentie, verwijs naar het 
uiteindelijke product voor het daadwerkelijk uiterlijk en de display. 

  

ACCESSOIRES 
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AAN DE SLAG A

Ondersteunt HOOFDTELEFOON en OPTISCH uitgang

 
 

 
 
43" Qled-display 
Deze speler heeft een ingebouwde LED-scherm voor een duidelijke weergave met 
weinig straling. 
 

 
 
Ondersteunt automatische TV scan
 
Ondersteunt digitale omroepontvangst 
 
Ondersteunt TV-gids 
 
Ondersteunt TELETEKST (Europa) 
 
Ondersteunt afspelen van USB-multimedia 
 
Ondersteunt meertalige schermweergave 
 
Ondersteunt volledig functionele afstandsbediening 
 
Ondersteunt de ingangen HDMI, AV, PC AUDIO en CI  
 

 
 
Ondersteunt PVR-functie 
 
Ondersteunt TIJDVERSCHUIVING 
 
Met afneembare voetstuk  
 
Met externe antenneaansluiting 
 
Met ingebouwde luidsprekers 
  

EIGENSCHAPPEN 



7NL

AAAN DE SLAG

Mixbar
Press to move focus. Press and 
hold to confirm.

VIDAA tv

AV

HDMI1

HDMI2

HDMI3

Vol+

Vol-

Power Off
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AAN DE SLAG A

1.

8.   Ingangsaansluiting USB1/USB2

6. HDMI2-ingang
5. HDMI3-ingang

3.     AV-ingang
2.    OPTISCH uitgangsaansluiting

Achteraanzicht

10. OORTELEFOON-uitgang

ALGEMENE ONDERDELEN 

4. RF-ingang- Voor aansluiting van de externe antenne.

7. HDMI1(ARC)-ingang
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AAN DE SLAG A

DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING VOORBEREIDEN

INSTALLATIE VAN DE BATTERIJ
Installeer de batterijen zoals aangegeven in de volgende afbeeldingen. Zorg ervoor dat 
de + en – contacten volgens de markeringen in het batterijvak zijn geplaatst (Afb.1).

LEVENSDUUR VAN BATTERIJEN
- De batterijen gaan gewoonlijk één jaar mee, al hangt dan af van hoe vaak de 
afstandsbediening wordt gebruikt.
- Als de afstandsbediening niet meer werkt, zelfs niet wanneer dicht in de buurt van de 
speler, vervang dan a.u.b. de batterijen.
- Gebruik twee stuks type AAA droge batterijen.

OPMERKING:
De afstandsbediening niet laten vallen, er op gaan staan of klappen op laten vangen.
Dit kan de onderdelen beschadigen of tot storingen leiden.
Als de afstandsbediening voor langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt, verwijder dan a.u.b. de
batterijen.

DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING 
GEBRUIKEN

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Richt de afstandsbediening op de 
afstandsbedieningsensor vanaf een 
afstand van niet meer dan ca. 6 m en 
binnen een hoek van ca. 60° t.o.v. de 
voorzijde van de speler (fig. 2).

OPMERKINGEN:
- De gebruiksafstand kan variëren op 
basis van hoe helder de kamer is.
- Stel de afstandsbedieningsensor 
niet bloot aan helder licht.
- Plaats geen voorwerpen tussen de 
afstandsbediening en 
afstandsbedieningsensor. 
- Gebruik deze afstandsbediening 
niet terwijl u gelijkertijd de 
afstandsbediening van andere 
apparatuur gebruikt.

Afstandsbedieningsensor

Duwen

Openen

Duwen
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Zorg ervoor dat alle kabels van het hoofdapparaat zijn losgekoppeld voordat u de
stekker in het stopcontact steekt.
Lees alle instructies voordat u andere apparatuur aansluit.

AANSLUITING OP HET STOPCONTACT

EXTERNE ANTENNE OP HET APPARAAT AANSLUITEN
Sluit de externe antenne aan op de antenne-ingang voor een optimaal beeld.

BASISVERBINDING 

Naar stopcontact

Versterker 
buitenantenne 

Versterker 
binnenantenne 

Voedingsstekker
van 
antenneversterker

75 OHM 
antennestekker

Antenne
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AAN DE SLAGA

HDMI- AANSLUITING

HOOFDTELEFOONAANSLUITING

HDMI-kabel
(niet inbegrepen)

Achterzijde van DVD/VCR

Gebruik een HDMI-kabel om het apparaat
aan te sluiten op andere apparatuur om
multimediasignalen op hoge definitie te
ontvangen.

HOOFDTELEFOONKABEL
(niet inbegrepen)

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

HDMI2 HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE
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EEN CI- KAART INSTEKEN

USB- POORT

(niet inbegrepen)

CI-poort 
(Ci-kaart is niet meegeleverd) 

AV- AANSLUITING (SAMENGESTELDE VIDEO)

ZORG ERVOOR ALLE APPARATUUR EN DE VOEDINGSKABEL CORRECT AAN TE 

SLUITEN EN HET APPARAAT OP DE JUISTE MODUS IN TE STELLEN VOORAFGAAND 

AAN ENIGERLEI BEDIENINGEN

Voor een algemene aansluiting, gebruik de 
samengestelde audiokabel L/R (wit/rood) 
en CVBS-kabel (geel) om het apparaat aan 
te sluiten op andere apparatuur.

AV-kabel 
(niet inbegrepen)

Achterzijde van DVD/VCR

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

MAINS~ RJ45 VIDEO

AV IN

L R DVB-T2OPTICAL DVB-S2
(13/18V    400mA)
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BEDIENINGEN B

ZORG ERVOOR DAT ALLE APPARATUUR EN DE 
VOEDINGSSTEKKER GOED ZIJN AANGESLOTEN EN DAT HET 

APPARAAT OP DE JUISTE MODUS IS INGESTELD VOORDAT U DEZE 
IN GEBRUIK NEEMT.

- Druk op de STAND -BY-toets op het apparaat of op de afstandsbediening om het 
apparaat AAN te sch akelen; druk nogmaals op de toets om het apparaat UIT (op stand
-by) te schakelen. 

HET GEWENSTE PROGRAMMA SELECTEREN
1. Druk op de toets CH+ om het volgende kanaal af te spelen.
2. Druk op de toets CH- om het vorige kanaal af te spelen.
3. Druk op de cijfertoetsen op de afstandsbediening om het gewenste programma direct te
selecteren.

VOLUMEREGELING
- Druk op VOL+ of VOL- om het niveau van het huidige volume aan te passen.
Beschikbaar bereik: 0-100.

DEMPFUNCTIE
- Druk op de toets DEMP om het geluid te dempen en druk nogmaals in om het geluid te 
herstellen.

ALGEMENE BEDIENING
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CTER REFERETIE

Zorg ervoor dat u op de toets AAN/UIT drukt om de speler in de stand-by-modus te
zetten en de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt voordat u de speler gaat onderhouden.
Als het oppervlak erg vuil is, veeg deze dan schoon met een doek die is
ondergedompeld in een zacht zeepwateroplossing en grondig is uitgewrongen en veeg
vervolgens opnieuw af met een droge doek.
Gebruik nooit alcohol, benzine, verdunners, reinigingsvloeistof of andere chemicaliën.
En gebruik geen perslucht om stof te verwijderen.
Veeg de speler af met een droge, zachte doek IN HET GEVAL dat het beeldpaneel
bekrast is, komt de garantie te vervallen.

Neem contact op met een professional voor hulp bij het monteren van uw tv aan de
muur. Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor eventuele schade aan het product of letsel aan
uzelf, als u de tv alleen monteert.
Monteer de tv niet aan de muur terwijl de tv is aanstaat. Dit kan persoonlijk letsel
veroorzaken als gevolg van een elektrische schok.
Gebruik standaard M6 x 8 mm schroeven (4 stuks) om deze tv te monteren.

ONDERHOUD

BEVESTIGEN AAN DE MUUR

20
0

m
m

200mm

Achterkant van uw tv
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TER REFERETIE C

Uw tv is mogelijk verpakt met de steun en de behuizing gescheiden. Voordat u deze TV in 
gebruik neemt, installeer de steun a.u.b. volgens de instructies hieronder.

Stap 1
Plaats de TV met het scherm omlaag op een zachte doek of kussen om 
beschadiging aan het paneel te voorkomen.

Stap 2
Houd de steun tegen de onderzijde van de tv en forceer vervolgens het uiteinde van 
de steun totdat de tv volledig op de steun zit.

Stap 3
Draai de meegeleverde schroeven vast met een schroevendraaier.

OPMERKINGEN:
1) Koppel eerst de voedingsstekker los voordat u het tv-voetstuk installeert of losmaakt. 
2) Om beschadiging aan deze tv te voorkomen, vraag een of meer partners 
om hulp wanneer u het tv verwijdert.

VOETSTUKINSTALLATIE
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ED43EA11UHD-MM-10007579

LQ43W03MS72690

5,6kg

~
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49

F

49 kWh/1000h

50 kWh/1000h

3840 px

2
1
6
0
p
x

10
8 c
m

EDENWOOD 10007579_ED43EA11UHD-MM

108
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Controleer de volgende punten voordat u aanneemt dat dit apparaat een storing 
vertoont:

Symptoom Oplossing
Geen voeding. Steek de voedingsstekker stevig in het stopcontact.
Geen beeld. Controleer of de apparatuur goed is aangesloten.

Geen geluid.
Vervormd geluid.

Controleer of de ingangsinstelling voor de tv en het
stereosysteem correct is.

toets VOL+/VOL- te drukken.

Er kunnen geen 
bedieningen worden 
uitgevoerd met de 
afstandsbediening.

polariteit.
De batterijen zijn uitgeput: Vervang deze door nieuwe.
Richt de afstandsbediening op de afstandsbedieningssensor

en probeer opnieuw.
Gebruik de afstandsbediening op een afstand van niet meer

dan 6 m vanaf de afstandsbedieningssensor.
Verwijder obstakels tussen de afstandsbediening en

afstandsbedieningssensor.
Geen toetsbedieningen 
zijn effectief (op het 
hoofdapparaat en/of op 
de afstandsbediening).

Koppel de voedingsstekker los en probeer opnieuw aan te 
sluiten. (De speler werkt mogelijk incorrect wegens bliksem, 
statische elektriciteit of bepaalde andere factoren.)

Symptoom (tv) Oplossing

Geen of slecht beeld.

Pas de antenne aan of gebruik een externe antenne.
Verplaats het apparaat dichter bij een raam (wanneer in een

gebouw).
Verplaats apparaten uit de buurt van dit product die

interferentie veroorzaken.
Gebruik opnieuw de automatische afstemfunctie.
Probeer een ander kanaal.

Geen geluid of slecht 
geluid.

-instellingen.
Druk op de toets DEMP op de afstandsbediening om de

dempmodus te annuleren.

Lawaai of andere 
interface.

Elektronische apparatuur in de buurt van het apparaat veroorzaakt 
interferentie. Verplaats het apparaat of de apparatuur.

ALGEMENE PROBLEEMOPLOSSING 
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Klantenservice

Als u een probleem hebt tijdens het gebruik van uw apparaat, voer dan eerst de volgende 

stappen uit:

-
onderhoud.

-
 Gebruik de diagnosetool om problemen op te lossen via de website:

FR: www.electrodepot.fr/sav

BE: www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav / www.electrodepot.be/nl/dnv

ES: www.electrodepot.es/servicio-post venta

Als u het probleem ondanks deze stappen niet kunt verhelpen:

Apparaat met garantie

-

 Vraag om ondersteuning voor uw apparaat via de bovenstaande website.

-

 Bel de service via het telefoonnummer dat op uw aankoopbon/factuur staat.

De garantie van minimaal 2 jaar* na de aankoop van het nieuwe apparaat dekt de 

vervoerskosten naar uw huis, reparatie en reserveonderdelen.

*Exclusief gemoedsrustgarantie of verlengde garantie.

WAARSCHUWING: Defecten en gevolgen door interventies en/of reparaties aan het 

product uitgevoerd door de gebruiker of een niet-professionele derde partij, kunnen geen 

aanleiding geven tot het toepassen van de wettelijke garantie of commercieel.

Apparaat buiten de garantie

-

 De kosten worden niet meer vergoed, maar reparatie aan huis blijft mogelijk.

-

 Als u zelf aan het apparaat wilt werken, dan zijn de reserveonderdelen verkrijgbaar via de 

website: www.elect rodepot.fr/sav/piècesdétachées

LET OP:  Reparaties van het product door de gebruiker of een niet -professionele derde 

partij kan de veiligheid van personen en eigendommen in gevaar brengen.
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•Voor particulieren en professionele reparateurs zijn deze onderdelen beschikbaar vanaf

minimaal 7 jaar na de aankoopdatum van het nieuwe apparaat en volgens de specifieke 

kenmerken van het apparaat:

- Externe voedingsbronnen

- Afstandsbedieningen

•Voor professionele reparateurs zijn deze onderdelen beschikbaar vanaf minimaal 7 jaar na

de aankoopdatum van het nieuwe apparaat en volgens de specifieke kenmerken van het 

apparaat:

- Interne voedingsbronnen

- Connectoren om externe apparatuur aan te sluiten (kabel, antenne, USB, dvd en 

Blue -Ray)

- Condensatoren

- Batterijen en accu's

- Dvd -/Blue -Ray -modules indien van toepassing

- HD -/SSD -modules indien van toepassing
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AGUÍA DE INICIO

Manual del usuario ......................................................................................................... 1
Mando a distancia .......................................................................................................... 1
Soporte.......................................................................................................................... 2
Todas las imágenes de este manual sirven solo como referencia, el aspecto y la 
presentación dependen del producto final.

ACCESORIOS 
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GUÍA DE INICIO A

Salidas OPTICA y para AURICULARES

Pantalla LED de 43"
Este producto tiene incorporada una pantalla LED que proporciona una visión 
clara y una baja radiación.

Búsqueda automática de canales de TV

Recepción de emisiones digitales

Compatible con guía TV

Compatible con TELETEXTO (Europa)

Compatible con reproducción multimedia mediante USB

Instrucciones en pantalla en varios idiomas

Mando a distancia con todas las funciones

Entradas HDMI, AV,  PC AUDIO y CI

Compatible con función PVR

Con función de PAUSA EN DIRECTO

Soporte plegable 

Conector de antena externa

Con altavoces incorporados

FUNCIONES 
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Mixbar
Press to move focus. Press and 
hold to confirm.

VIDAA tv

AV

HDMI1

HDMI2

HDMI3

Vol+

Vol-

Power Off
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GUÍA DE INICIO A

Vista posterior

PARTES GENERALES 

8.   Terminal de entrada USB1/USB2

5. Terminal de entrada HDMI3
4. Terminal de entrada RF: para conectar una antena de externa.

3. Terminal de entrada AV
2. Terminal de salida 
1.

6. Terminal de entrada HDMI2

9.
10. Terminal de salida para AURICULARES

RJ45

óptica

7. Terminal de entrada HDMI1(ARC)
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GUÍA DE INICIO A

PREPARACIÓN DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA

COLOCACIÓN DE LAS PILAS
Instale las pilas como se muestra en las ilustraciones siguientes. Asegúrese de que los 
polos + y - están colocados como se indica en el compartimento de las pilas (Fig. 1).

VIDA ÚTIL DE LAS PILAS
- Las pilas suelen durar un año, aunque depende de la frecuencia con la que se utilice 
el mando a distancia.
- Sustituya las pilas si el mando a distancia no funciona aunque esté cerca del 
reproductor.
- Utilice dos pilas de tamaño AAA.

NOTA:
No tire, pise ni golpee de ningún otro modo el mando a distancia. Podrían dañarse
las piezas o producirse un fallo en el funcionamiento.
Saque las pilas si no va a utilizar el mando a distancia durante un periodo
prolongado de tiempo.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL MANDO A 
DISTANCIA

Fig1 Fig2

Apunte con el mando a distancia al 
sensor a menos de 6 m y con una 
inclinación de unos 60° de la parte 
frontal del reproductor (Fig2).

NOTAS:
- La distancia de funcionamiento 
puede variar dependiendo de la 
luminosidad de la habitación.
- No dirija una luz brillante hacia el 
sensor del mando a distancia.
- No coloque objetos entre el mando 
a distancia y el sensor. 
- No utilice este mando a distancia 
mientras esté utilizando el de otro 
equipo.

Sensor del mando a 

distancia
Empujar

Abrir

Empujar
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Asegúrese de que todos los cables están desconectados de la corriente antes de
conectarlo a una fuente de alimentación de AC.
Lea detenidamente las instrucciones antes de conectar otros equipos.

CONEXIÓN A UNA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN DE AC

CONEXIÓN DE LA ANTENA EXTERNA AL APARATO
Para recibir una imagen mejor, conecte una antena externa a la toma de antena.

CONEXIÓN BÁSICA

A la toma de corriente

Amplificador 
de antena 
exteriorAmplificador 

de antena 
interior

Toma de 
corriente del 
amplificador de 
antena

Conector de 
antena de 
75 OHM

Antena
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CONEXIÓN HDMI

Cable HDMI 
(no incluido)

Utilice el cable HDMI para conectar el 
aparato con otros dispositivos para 
recibir una señal Multi
definición.

Parte posterior de DVD/VCR

CONEXIÓN DE AURICULARES

Cable de AURICULARES 
(no incluido)

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

HDMI2 HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE
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CONEXIÓN USB

INTRODUCCIÓN DE UNA TARJETA CI

Ranura CI
(tarjeta CI no incluida)

(no incluido)

C NEXIÓN AV (V DEO COMPUESTO)O

ASEGÚRESE DE QUETODOS LOS EQUIPOS Y CABLES DE ALIMENTACIÓN ESTÉN 

CONECTADOS ADECUADAMENTE Y DE QUE LA UNIDAD ESTÉ EN EL MODO

CORRECTO ANTES DE REALIZAR ESTE TIPO DE OPERACIONES.

Para realizar una conexión básica, utilice
los cables de audio combinado I/D
(blanco/rojo) y el cable CVBS (amarillo) 
para conectar la unidad con otros
dispositivos.

Cable AV
(no incluido)

Parte posterior de DVD/VCR

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

HDMI2
HDMI1
(ARC)HDMI3

CI
EARPHONE

MAINS~ RJ45 VIDEO

AV IN

L R DVB-T2OPTICAL DVB-S2
(13/18V    400mA)
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ASEGÚRESE DE QUE TODOS LOS COMPONENTES Y EL ENCHUFE
ESTÁN CONECTADOS CORRECTAMENTE Y QUE LA UNIDAD ESTÁ
AJUSTADA EN EL MODO CORRECTO ANTES DE CUALQUIER TIPO

DE OPERACIÓN.

- Pulse el botón de STANDBY de la unidad o del mando a distancia para encenderla;  
púlselo de nuevo para apagar (modo de suspensión) la unidad. 

SELECCIONAR EL PROGRAMA DESEADO
1. Pulse el botón CH+ para visualizar el siguiente canal.
2. Pulse el botón CH- para visualizar el canal anterior.
3. Pulse los botones de números del mando a distancia directamente para seleccionar el
programa deseado.

CONTROL DEL VOLUMEN
- Pulse VOL+ o VOL- para ajustar el nivel actual del volumen.
Rango disponible: 0-100.

CONTROL DE SILENCIADO
- Pulse el botón MUTE para silenciar el sonido; púlselo de nuevo para activar el sonido.

AJUSTES DE FUENTE
- Pulse el botón SOURCE del mando a distancia para ver la lista de fuentes.
- Pulse el botón de navegación ARRIBA/ABAJO para seleccionar la fuente de entrada 
deseada; a continuación, pulse el botón OK para confirmar la selección.

FUNCIONAMIENTO BÁSICO
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 Asegúrese de poner el botón de encendido en el modo en espera (stanby) y 
desconectar el enchufe antes de realizar el mantenimiento. 

 Si la superficie está muy sucia, pase un paño humedecido en una solución de agua y un 
jabón suave, frote a conciencia y pase a continuación un paño seco. 

 No utilice nunca alcohol, gasolina, disolvente, líquidos de limpieza ni otros productos 
químicos. No utilice tampoco aire comprimido para quitar el polvo. 

 Limpie el aparato con un paño suave y seco. En caso de arañazos en el panel de la 
pantalla, se invalidará la garantía. 

 Cuando vaya a montarlo en una pared, póngase en contacto con un profesional para 
que le ayude. No nos responsabilizamos de los daños al producto o lesiones 
personales si lo monta por su cuenta. 

 No monte el televisor en la pared mientras está encendido. Esto podría causar lesiones 
por descarga eléctrica. 

 Utilice tornillos estándar M6 de 8 mm (4 unidades) para montar este televisor. 

MANTENIMIENTO

MONTAJE EN PARED

Parte posterior del televisor
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El televisor está embalado con el soporte y el cuerpo separados. Antes de comenzar a 
disfrutar del TV, realice la instalación del soporte de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
expuestas a continuación.

Paso 1
Coloque el TV hacia abajo sobre un paño suave o cojín para evitar que la pantalla se 
dañe.  
Paso 2
Align the Stand with TV bottom and then force the end of stand until the TV is fully 
seated on the stand.  
Paso 3
Apriete los tornillos incluidos con un destornillador.
  
NOTAS:
1 ) Desenchufe el cable de alimentación primero cuando instale o retire el soporte 

del TV. 
2 ) Para evitar daños en el televisor, hágase ayudar por una o varias personas 
cuando instale o quite el soporte.

INSTALACIÓN EN SOPORTE
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ED43EA11UHD-MM-10007579

LQ43W03MS72690

5,6kg

~
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49

108

F

49 kWh/1000h

50 kWh/1000h

3840 px

2
1
6
0
p
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m

EDENWOOD 10007579_ED43EA11UHD-MM
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Compruebe los puntos siguientes antes de considerar un fallo de funcionamiento en la 
unidad:

Síntoma Solución
No se enciende. Introduzca el enchufe bien ajustado en la toma de corriente.
No hay imagen. Asegúrese de que el equipo está correctamente conectado.

 No hay sonido.
 Sonido distorsionado.

 Asegúrese de que el equipo está correctamente conectado.
 Asegúrese de que el ajuste de entrada del televisor y del 

sistema estéreo son correctos.
 Ajuste el volumen principal a un volumen adecuado 

utilizando el botón VOL+/VOL-.

No puede realizarse 
ninguna operación con 
el mando a distancia.

 Compruebe si las pilas están instaladas con la polaridad 
correcta.

 Se han gastado las pilas: sustitúyalas por unas nuevas.
 Dirija el mando a distancia hacia el sensor para el mismo y 

vuelva a intentarlo.
 No utilice el mando a distancia a una distancia superior a 6 m 

del sensor del mando a distancia.
 Elimine los obstáculos entre el mando a distancia y el sensor.

No funciona ninguna 
operación (en la unidad 
principal y/o en el 
mando a distancia).

Desconecte el enchufe y vuelva a conectarlo. (Puede que el 
aparato no funcione correctamente debido a los rayos, a la 
electricidad estática o a algún otro factor.)

Síntoma (TV) Solución

No hay imagen o es 
muy pobre.

 Ajuste la antena o utilice una antena externa.
 Coloque la unidad cerca de una ventana (si está en el interior 

de un edificio).
 Coloque la unidad lejos de otros aparatos que puedan causar 

interferencias.
 Vuelva a realizar la sintonización automatica.
 Intente ver otro canal.

No hay sonido o es muy 
pobre.

 Compruebe la configuración de audio.
 Pulse el botón MUTE en el mando a distancia para cancelar 

la función silenciar.
 Desconecte los auriculares.

Hay ruido u otra 
interferencia.

Hay algún equipo cerca de la unidad causando la interferencia. 
Mueva la unidad o el equipo que causa la interferencia.

SOLUCIÓN GENERAL DE PROBLEMAS
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Servicio postventa

Si encuentra algún problema al usar el dispositivo, primero siga estos pasos:

- Compruebe que se han seguido las instrucciones operativas, incluidos los capítulos

relativos a la limpieza y el mantenimiento.

- Consulte la herramienta de diagnóstico para ayudar a resolver problemas en la página

web:

FR: www.electrodepot.fr/sav

BE: www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav/www.electrodepot.be/nl/dnv

ES: www electrodepot.es/servicio-post venta

Si, pese a seguir estos pasos, el problema no se ha resuelto:

Dispositivo en garantía

- Solicite ayuda con su dispositivo mediante la página web anterior.

- Llame al departamento de servicio en el número de teléfono especificado en el

recibo/factura.

La garantía establece un mínimo de  años * tras la compra de un dispositivo nuevo 

cubre los costes de envío a su casa, la mano de obra y las piezas de repuesto.

* Excluida garantías de tranquilidad o garantías extendidas.

ATENCIÓN: Los defectos y sus consecuencias derivados de manipulaciones y/o 

reparaciones del producto realizadas por el usuario o terceros no profesionales no dan 

lugar a la aplicación de la garantía legal o acciones comerciales.

Dispositivos fuera de garantía

-Los costes no está cubiertos, pero es posible realizar una intervención a domicilio.

• Si desea reparar el dispositivo usted mismo, puede encontrar las piezas de repuesto en la

página web: www .elect rodepot.fr / sav/piècesdétachées

PRECAUCIÓN: Las manipulaciones y/o reparaciones del producto por parte del usuario o 

un tercero no profesional pueden poner en riesgo la seguridad de las personas y la 

propiedad.
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• Los particulares y reparadores profesionales pueden acceder a estas piezas hasta al 

menos 7 años después de la fecha de compra del dispositivo nuevo y acordes a las 

características específicas del dispositivo:

 Fuentes de alimentación externas

 Mandos a distancia

• Los reparadores profesionales pueden acceder a estas piezas hasta al menos 7 años 

después de la fecha de compra del dispositivo nuevo y acordes a las características 

específicas del dispositivo:

 Fuentes de alimentación internas

 Conectores para conectar a equipos externos (cable, antena, USB, DVD y Blu-ray)

 Capacitadores

 Baterías y acumuladores

 Módulos de DVD/ Blue-Ray si es aplicable

 Módulos HD/ SSD si es aplicable





WARRANTY CONDITION

This product is guaranteed, for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase*,   against any 
failure resulting from a defect in workmanship or material. This warranty does not cover any 
defects or damage resulting from improper use.installation. incorrect use or abnormal wear
of the product. 
*on presentation of the receipt.

EN

Hereby, ELECTRO DEPOT declares that this device conforms to the essential requirements and EN other
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53 / EU. The declaration of conformity can be consulted on the 
site: http://www.electrodepot.fr/sav/notices

FR

ES

Ce produit est garanti pour une période de 2ans à partir de la date d'achat*, contre toute  
défaillance résultant d'un vice de fabrication ou de matériau. Cette garantie ne couvre 
pas les vices ou les dommages résultant d'une mauvaise installation, d'une utilisation 
incorrecte ou de l’usure anormale de produit.
* sur présentation du ticket de caisse.

CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA 

El certificado de garantía de este producto tiene una duración de 2 años a partir de la
fecha de compra* que se limita a los defectos de fabricación y averías del material.
Se excluyen de la garantía deficiencias o daños originados por una mala instalación.
errores en la manipulación o por un uso inadecuado.
* previa presentación del comprobante de compra. 

worden niet gedekt door deze garantie.

NL

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN 

Dit product wordt gegarandeerd voor een periode van 2 jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum*.
voor elke stoing die het gevolg is van een fabricagefout of het materiaal. Gebreken of 
schade door slechte instgallatie, onjuist gebruik of abnormale slijtage van het product 

*op vertoon van kassabon.


